(reduced accounting costs).

The expected long-term rate of return on pension fund assets

must refl ect the average expected long-term return on investment

of funds used to fi nance service provisions. All fi nanced pension

schemes are outsourced in general insurance funds. In the case of

Belgium, the projected rate of return for the full year 2012 is the

minimum guaranteed at end-2011. Regarding Switzerland, while the

minimum guarantee is 1.50%, the projected long-term rate of return

is higher than this minimum rate, at 1.85%.

Altran’s pension-plan asset allocation breaks down as follows:

Switzerland Belgium

Shares – –

Bonds – –

Cash – –

Property – –

Other (General assets of insurance company) 100% 100%

TOTAL 100% 100%

2012 Registration Document   140

20 Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at 31 December 2012 - Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity to discount rates

A. Sensitivity to a -0.25% change in discount rates

Impact in thousands
of euros on commitments

at 31/12/2012

Impact as % of total
commitments

at 31/12/2012

Euro zone 1,837 4.80%

India 1 1.30%

Switzerland 532 4.40%

TOTAL 2,370 4.70%

B. Sensitivity to a +0.25% change in discount rates

Impact in thousands
of euros on commitments

at 31/12/2012

Impact as % of total
commitments

at 31/12/2012

Euro zone (1,726) -4.51%

India (1) -1.28%

Switzerland (483) -4.00%

TOTAL (2,210) -4.38%

Allocation of fi nancial assets

(in thousands of euros)

Belgium Switzerland Total

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Shares – – – – – –

Bonds – – – – – –

Property – – – – – –

Cash – – – – – –

Other 549 549 8,022 7,311 8,571 7,860

TOTAL 549 549 8,022 7,311 8,571 7,860

No fi nancial hedging assets are invested in fi nancial instruments, property assets or any other of the Group’s assets.

(in thousands of euros)

Belgium Switzerland Total

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Shares – – – – – –

Bonds – – – – – –

Property – – – – – –

Cash – – – – – –

Other* 6.41% 6.99% 93.59% 93.01% 100% 100%

TOTAL 6.41% 6.99% 93.59% 93.01% 100% 100%

* Insurance company assets.

Experience gains & losses on fi nancial assets

(in thousands of euros)

Belgium Switzerland Total

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Expected return 19 22 115 144 134 166

Actual return (41) 10 106 605 65 615

Gains & (losses) on fi nancial assets (60) (12) (9) 461 (69) 449

   2012 Registration Document 141

20Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at 31 December 2012 - Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

Historical trends

Actuarial diff erences

(in thousands of euros) 2012 2011 2010

Discounted value of commitments 50,759 38,178 56,508

Fair value of hedges 8,571 7,861 22,269

(Defi cit)/Surplus (42,188) (30,317) (34,239)

Assumption diff erences 8,805 1,948 4,692

Experience diff erences on bonds (1,130) (3,013) (2,498)

Experience diff erences on assets (69) (449) 471

Estimated employer contributions in 2013

(in thousands of euros) Retirement End of contract
Other long-term

benefits

Unfunded plans (93) (1,581) –

Externally funded plans: employer contributions 696 – –

The impact on operating profi t on ordinary activities and consolidated income is analysed as follows:

(in thousands of euros)

Retirement End of contract
Other long-term

benefits Total

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Costs of services carried out 3,480 3,082 16 55 – – 3,496 3,137

Net interest 1,278 961 315 377 – – 1,593 1,338

Expected return on hedging assets (134) (166) – – – – (134) (166)

Depreciation, of cost of past

services - rights acquired – – – – – – – –

Depreciation, of cost of past

services - rights not acquired 214 214 11 – – – 225 214

Amortisation of actuarial losses/

(gains) (85) (22) 160 192 – – 75 170

Error correction/new plan impact – – – – – – – –

Reduction/Liquidation – 68 – – – – – 68

Changes in surplus management

reserve – (149) – – – – – (149)

RECOGNISED CHARGE
(REVENUE) 4,753 3,989 502 624 – – 5,255 4,614

4.14 Other long-term liabilities
Other long-term liabilities are those which are due in over 12 months.

4.15 Trade payables
Trade payables totalled €71,978k at 31 December 2012, vs. €63,621k at end-2011.

(in thousands of euros)

December 2012 December 2011

Total Matured Not matured Total Matured Not matured

Accounts payable 71,978 12,144 59,834 63,621 16,962 46,659

2012 Registration Document   142

20 Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at 31 December 2012 - Appendix to the consolidated financial statements